

61419-3

61419-3

82812-1

No. 61419-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ROBERT CARLILE, et ux, et al,

Appellants,

v.

HARBOUR HOMES, INC. f/k/a GEONERCO, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 MAY 27 PM 3:59

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Robert J. Curran, WSBA #14310
Brittenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The standard of review for a motion for summary judgment is <i>de novo</i>	11
B. The subsequent homeowners hold valid assignments of the original purchasers' claims against Harbour Homes. Accordingly, the subsequent owners stand in the original owners' shoes when prosecuting the claims.....	12
1. The plaintiffs are in privity of contract with Harbour Homes as a result of the Assignments of Claims from the original purchasers.	12
2. Causes of action may be assigned in Washington and prosecuted by the assignees in their own names.	13
3. The Assignment of Claims executed by the original homeowners meet the requirements for a valid assignment.	14
4. Harbour Homes' arguments that the Assignments are invalid are without merit.	15
a. <i>The anti-assignment clause in the Purchase and Sale Agreements does not prevent the assignment of the original homeowners' causes of action.</i>	15

b.	<i>The assigned claims are not “personal claims” which cannot be assigned under existing case law.</i>	17
c.	<i>No existing case law prevents the assignment of an implied warranty of habitability claim.</i>	21
d.	<i>RCW 4.08.080 does not require monetary consideration for an assignment.</i>	24
e.	<i>The original homeowners held valid assignable claims.</i>	25
f.	<i>CPA claims may be assigned.</i>	27
C.	Harbour Homes committed unfair and deceptive acts in the course of its trade or business which caused damages to the original homeowners and subsequent homeowners. Accordingly, it was error to dismiss plaintiffs’ CPA claims.	28
1.	Harbour Homes committed unfair and deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of its trade.	28
2.	Causation exists because the homeowners relied on Harbour Homes’ unfair and deceptive acts.	33
D.	The economic loss rule does not apply to intentional fraud or the claims of the second homeowners who did not contract with Harbour Homes.	34
1.	The economic loss rule does not apply to claims for intentional misrepresentation, fraudulent inducement, or fraudulent concealment.	34
2.	The second homeowners’ claims for negligent misrepresentation do not require privity, and are not barred by the economic loss rule.	35

- a. *Privity is not a requirement for a negligent misrepresentation claim. 35*
- b. *The economic loss rule does not apply when the parties have not entered into a contract..... 37*

VI. CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

Washington Cases

<i>AAA Cabinets & Millwork, Inc. v. Accredited Sur. & Cas. Co., Inc.</i> 132 Wn. App. 202, 130 P.3d 887 (2006)	26
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007)	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Amende v. Town of Morton</i> , 40 Wn.2d 104, 241 P.2d 445 (1952)	14, 15, 24
<i>Baddeley v. Seek</i> , 138 Wn. App. 333, 156 P.3d 959 (2007).	35
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	16, 36, 38
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 105 Wn. App. 463, 21 P.3d 293 (2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	27
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003)	11
<i>Cooper v. Runnels</i> , 48 Wn.2d 108, 291 P.2d 657 (1955)	13, 19
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003)	11
<i>Eastlake Construction Company, Inc. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984)	26, 29
<i>Federal Financial Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 169, 949 P.2d 412 (1998)	18, 20, 21

<i>Fisher v. World-Wide Trophy Outfitters, Ltd.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 742, 551 P.2d 1398 (1976)	29, 30, 33
<i>Gillam v. The City of Centralia</i> , 14 Wn.2d 523, 128 P.2d 661 (1942)	18, 19, 20
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares, Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).	12
<i>Griffith v. Centrex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998) <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1034, 980 P.2d 1283 (1999)	31, 32, 34, 38
<i>Guille v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	11
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987)	37
<i>Harvey v. Cleman</i> , 65 Wn.2d 853, 400 P.2d 87 (1965)	13
<i>Heian v. Fisher</i> , 189 Wash. 59, 63 P.2d 518 (1937)	18, 19, 20
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	11
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	34
<i>Int'l Commercial Collectors, Inc. v. Mazel Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 712, 740 P.2d 363 (1987)	12
<i>Morse Electro Prods. Corp. v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 195, 579 P.2d 1341 (1978)	12
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007)	29, 30, 36
<i>Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)	12
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007)	29

<i>Saunders v. Callaway</i> , 42 Wn. App 29, 708 P.2d 652 (1985)	24
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995)	37
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990)	33
<i>Steinmetz for Benefit of Palmer v. Hall-Conway Jackson, Inc.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 223, 741 P.2d 1054 (1987)	27
<i>Stover v. Winston Bros. Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 416, 55 P.2d 821 (1936)	13
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App 804, 120 P.3d 593 (2005)	27
<i>Woody's Olympia Lumber, Inc. v. Roney</i> , 9 Wn. App. 626, 513 P.2d 849 (1973)	13, 14

Out of State Cases

<i>Blagg v. Fred Hunt Co., Inc.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 321, 322 (Ark. 1981)	23
<i>Elden v. Simmons</i> , 631 P.2d 739 (Okla.1981)	23
<i>Farr v. Link</i> , 746 P.2d 431, 433 (Wyo. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Hermes v. Staiano</i> , 437 A.2d 925 (N.J. Super 1981)	23
<i>Keyes v. Guy Bailey Homes, Inc.</i> , 439 So.2d 670, 673 (Miss.1983)	23
<i>Lempke v. Dagenais</i> , 547 A.2d 290 (N.H. 1988)	23
<i>Nichols v. R.R. Beaufort & Associates, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 174 (R.I. 1999)	23

<i>Moxley v. Laramie Builders, Inc.</i> , 600 P.2d 733 (Wyo.1979)	23
<i>Redarowicz v. Ohlendorf</i> , 441 N.E.2d 324, 330 (Ill. 1976).....	22
<i>Richards v. Powercraft Homes, Inc.</i> , 678 P.2d 427, 430 (Ariz. 1984)	22
<i>Sewell v. Gregory</i> , 371 S.E.2d 82 (W. Va. 1988)	23
<i>Speight v. Walters Dev. Co., Ltd.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 2008)	23
<i>Terlinde v. Neely</i> , 271 S.E.2d 768, 769 (S.C. 1980)	23
<i>Tusch Enterprises v. Coffin</i> , 740 P.2d 1022, 1035-36 (Id. 1987)	23
<i>West v. Inter-Financial, Inc.</i> , 139 P.3d 1059 (Utah App. 2006)	25, 26

STATUTES

RCW 4.20.046(1)	13, 17
RCW 4.08.080	3, 14, 15, 24
RCW 19.86.010	29
RCW 19.86.020.....	29
RCW 64.34.445(6)	22

COURT RULES

CR 54(b).....	1, 10
CR 56(b)	11
RAP 2.2(d)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (2nd) of Contracts § 31713

2 Williston on Contracts 1220, § 42414

6A CJS Assignments § 4 (1975)25
